

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS
REGION, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

GOVERNOR MICHAEL L. PARSON, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri**

No. 2:19-cv-4155-HFS
Hon. Howard F. Sachs, Judge

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois
ELIZABETH ROBERSON-YOUNG
Public Interest Counsel
SARAH J. GALLO
Assistant Attorney General
ELIZABETH MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS ATTORNEY
GENERAL
100 West Randolph St., 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-8309
Sgallo@atg.state.il.us
Attorneys for the State of Illinois

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MATTHEW RODRIGUEZ
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KARLI EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-7913
Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

January 28, 2020

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Interests of Amici Curiae | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. Missouri’s Prohibition of Certain Categories of Pre-Viability Abortion Is Unconstitutional..... | 3 |
| II. Cutting Short the Time Period in Which Women Can Exercise Their Constitutional Rights Harms Women’s Health | 4 |
| A. States’ Interest in Promoting Women’s Health is Served by Ensuring Access to Pre-Viability Abortion..... | 6 |
| B. States Can Promote Women’s Health Without Curtailing Women’s Constitutional Right to Choose..... | 14 |
| III. Dispelling Stereotyped and Outdated Views About Persons with Disabilities Need Not Come at the Expense of Women’s Reproductive Healthcare | 20 |
| A. States Have a Range of Tools to Provide Accurate, Non- Discriminatory Information About Developmental Disabilities Such as Down Syndrome | 21 |
| B. Eliminating Disability Discrimination and Stereotypes and Protecting Women’s Access to Reproductive Healthcare Are Complementary Objectives | 28 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ball v. Kasich</i> 307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Edwards v. Beck</i> 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.. P.S.C. v. Glisson</i> 2018 WL 6444391 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 3, 14 |
| <i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs</i> 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) | 4 |
| <i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) | 2 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 1, 3, 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> 808 F.3d 1 (2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 3 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | 3, 11, 14 |
| STATUTES | |
| United States Code, Title 20 § 1400..... | 24 |
| United States Code, Title 29 § 701..... | 24 |
| United States Code, Title 42 § 280g-8(b)(1)(B) | 21 |
| § 280g-8(b)(1)(B)(ii) | 22 |
| § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| § 15001 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| Cal. Code of Civ. Procedure § 51..... | 24 |
| § 54.1..... | 24 |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940..... | 24 |
| § 12955..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. | |
| § 17a-217..... | 26 |
| § 17a-218..... | 26 |
| § 17a-219b..... | 26 |
| § 17a-221 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| § 17a-226..... | 26 |
| § 46a-60..... | 24 |
| § 46a-64..... | 24 |
| § 46a-64c..... | 24 |
| § 46a70-76..... | 24 |
| D.C. Code | |
| § 31-3834.03..... | 15 |
| Del. Code Title 16 | |
| § 801B..... | 22 |
| Ill. Admin. Code Title 77 | |
| § 640.44..... | 7 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 111 | |
| § 70H(b)..... | 22 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 93 | |
| § 103..... | 24 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 151B | |
| § 4..... | 24 |
| Md. Code, Health-Gen. | |
| §§ 20-1501-1502..... | 22 |
| Minn. Stat. | |
| § 145.471..... | 22 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. | |
| § 188.027..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|-------------|
| Mo. Rv. Stat. | |
| § 376.805..... | 8 |
| N.J.S.A. | |
| § 10:5-5 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| § 30:6D-12.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 27 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. | |
| § 26:2-194 | 22 |
| § 26:2-195 | 22 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. | |
| § 28-16A-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| N.Y. Insurance Law | |
| § 3221(l)(16)..... | 16 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. | |
| § 689A.0418..... | 16 |
| § 689B.0378..... | 16 |
| § 689C.1676..... | 16 |
| § 695A.1865..... | 16 |
| § 695B.1919..... | 16 |
| § 695C.1696..... | 16 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. | |
| § 659A.1112..... | 24 |
| Pa. Stat. | |
| § 951-63 | 25 |
| § 6241-44 | 22 |
| Va. Code | |
| § 51.5..... | 25 |
| § 51.5-1 | 25 |
| § 54.1-2403.1(B)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure
29(a)(2)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 Illinois Abortion Statistics, Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health (2017),
<http://www.dph.illinois.gov/data-statistics/vital-statistics/abortion-statistics>.....12

A Promising Future Together: A Guide for New and Expectant Parents, Nat’l Down Syndrome Society (2015),
<https://ardownsyndrome.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/NDSS-NPP-English.pdf>23, 24

Abortion Policy, Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
<https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Statements-of-Policy/Abortion-Policy?IsMobileSet=false>;.....5

Abortions Distributed by State of Maternal Residence and State of Clinical Service, Div. of Reproductive Health, Nat’l Ctr. for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion (2014-16),
https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/data_stats/abortion.htm12

Abortions in Kansas, 2018, Kan. Dep’t of Health & Env’t, (Apr. 2019), http://www.kdheks.gov/phi/abortion_sum/2018_Preliminary_Abortion_Report.pdf13

About Us, Down Syndrome Center for Research and Treatment, UC San Diego School of Medicine,
<https://neurosciences.ucsd.edu/centers/down-syndrome-center/about/Pages/default.aspx>.....27

Alice Cartwright, et al., *Identifying National Availability of Abortion Care and Distance from Major US Cities: Systematic Online Search* (2018), <https://www.jmir.org/2018/5/e186/>10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Alliance for Innovation on Maternal Health Program, Council on Patient Safety in Women’s Health Care</i> , https://safehealthcareforeverywoman.org/aim-program/ | 18 |
| Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Comm. Op. No. 613, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion 5</i> (Nov. 2014) | 9 |
| Amicus Br. for Disability Advocates Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 17-3163, 2018 WL 378975 (7th Cir. Jan. 3, 2018) | 29, 30 |
| Amicus Br. for State of California et al., <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , No. 19-60455, 2019 WL 5099416 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2019) | 15 |
| Anna Bernstein, et al., <i>The Economic Effects of Abortion Access: A Review of the Evidence</i> , Ctr. for Economics of Reproductive Health, Institute for Women’s Policy Research (2019), https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/B379_Abortion-Access_rfina.pdf | 7, 19 |
| Boaz Weisz, et al., <i>Early Detection of Fetal Structural Abnormalities</i> , 10 <i>Reproductive BioMedicine Online</i> 541 (2005), https://doi.org/10.1016/S1472-6483(10)60832-2 | 9 |
| Bonnie Scott Jones & Tracy A. Weitz, <i>Legal Barriers to Second-Trimester Abortion Provision and Public Health Consequences</i> , 99 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 623 (Apr. 2009)..... | 9 |
| Caitlin Gerdts, et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> 55 (2016), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S104938671500158 | 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

California’s Infant Mortality Rate is Lower than the Nation’s and Has Reached a Record Low, Let’s Get Healthy California, <https://letsgethealthy.ca.gov/goals/healthy-beginnings/reducing-infant-mortality/>17

Complaint, Dkt. No. 1, *Am. Medical Ass’n, et al. v. Stenehjem*, Dist. Ct. of North Dakota, No. 19-cv-125 (June 25, 2019).....5

Comprehensive Family Planning and Reproductive Health Care Services Program, N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, https://www.health.ny.gov/community/pregnancy/family_planning16

Designation Allows Better High-Risk Mom and Baby Care in IL, Barnes-Jewish Hospital (2010), <https://www.barnesjewish.org/Newsroom/Publications/Innovate/Winter-2010/Designation-Allows-Better-High-Risk-Mom-and-Baby-Care-in-IL>7

Diana Greene Foster, et al., *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (2018), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5803812>7

Down Syndrome: Information for Parents Who Have Received a Pre- or Postnatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome, Wash. State Dep’t of Health, <https://www.doh.wa.gov/YouandYourFamily/InfantsandChildren/HealthandSafety/GeneticServices/DownSyndrom>.....27

Exploring New Paradigms for the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, Supplement to the 2011 NCD Publication Rising Expectations: The Developmental Disabilities Act Revisited, Nat’l Council on Disabilities (2012), https://www.ncd.gov/rawmedia_repository/NCD_Paradigms_Mar26FIN.pdf.crdownload.pdf.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Family Planning: Get the Facts About Pregnancy Spacing</i> , Mayo Clinic, https://www.mayoclinic.org/healthy-lifestyle/getting-pregnant/in-depth/family-planning/art-20044072 | 6 |
| <i>Family Planning</i> , Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health, http://dph.illinois.gov/topics-services/life-stages-populations/womens-health-services/family-planning | 14 |
| Fran Kritz, <i>California’s Infant Mortality Rate Reaches Record Low</i> , Cal. Health Report (Jan. 14, 2014), http://www.calhealthreport.org/2014/01/14/californias-infant-mortality-rate-reaches-record-low | 16 |
| Hannah Haksgaard, <i>Rural Women & Developments in the Undue Burden Analysis</i> , 65 Drake L. Rev. 663 (2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Home and Community-Based Services Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled (HCBS-DD)</i> , Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Services, http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medical/Pages/HCBSDDMediCalWaiver.aspx ;..... | 26 |
| <i>Homes and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver for Persons, Including Children, with Mental Retardation and/or Developmental Disabilities</i> , N.Y. Dep’t of Health https://www.health.ny.gov/publications/0548/hcbs_mental_retardation_dev_disabilities.htm | 26 |
| <i>Hospital Breastfeeding Policy Maternity Staff Training</i> , Md. Dep’t of Health, https://pha.health.maryland.gov/mch/Pages/Hospital_Breastfeeding_Policy_Training.asp | 15 |
| <i>Induced Abortion Worldwide</i> , Guttmacher Inst., 2 (March 2018), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/factsheet/fb_iaw.pdf | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Jenna Jerman, et al., *Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences for Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States*, Perspective Sex Report of Health (2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5953191/#R>11

Jessica Engel, et al., *Maternal Mortality in Missouri: A Review of Challenges and State Policy Options*, Ctr. for Health Economics and Policy, Inst. for Public Health at Washington Univ. (Oct. 2019), <https://publichealth.wustl.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Maternal-Mortality-in-Missouri-Final-oct-30.pdf>17

Jonathan M. Bearak, et al., *Disparities and Change Over Time in Distance Women Would Need to Travel to Have an Abortion in the USA: a Spatial Analysis* (2017), [https://doi.org/10.1016/S2468-2667\(17\)30158-5](https://doi.org/10.1016/S2468-2667(17)30158-5)10

Lauren Tobias Decl., *State of Oregon v. Azar*, Dist. Ct. of Oregon, No. 19-cv-00317, Dkt. No. 66 (March 21, 2019).....16

Lawrence B. Finer, et al., *Timing of Steps and Reasons for Delays in Obtaining Abortions in the United States*, 74 *Contraception* 334 (2006), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/pubs/2006/10/17/Contraception74-4-334_Finer.pdf.....9

Massachusetts Dep’t of Developmental Services in Massachusetts: <https://www.mass.gov/orgs/departments-of-developmental-services>26

Maternal Mortality, America’s Health Rankings, United Health Found. (2018), https://www.americashealthrankings.org/explore/health-of-women-and-children/measure/maternal_mortality_a/state/ALL.....17

Michael C. Lu, *Reducing Maternal Mortality in the United States*, *JAMA* (Sept. 25, 2018).....17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| National Down Syndrome Society, https://www.ndss.org/our-story/mission/ | 22 |
| <i>NDSS Position Statement on Prenatal Testing</i> , https://www.ndss.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/NDSS-Position-Statement-on-Prenatal-Testing.pdf | 23, 24 |
| Nina Martin & Renee Montagne, <i>U.S. Has the Worst Rate of Maternal Deaths in the Developed World</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (May 12, 2017), https://www.npr.org/2017/05/12/528098789/u-s-has-the-worst-rate-of-maternal-deaths-in-the-developed-world | 17 |
| <i>Overview of Home Visiting in Maryland</i> , Md. Dep’t of Health, https://phpa.health.maryland.gov/mch/Pages/hv-background.aspx | 15 |
| <i>Pennsylvania’s Medicaid Waivers for Intellectual Disabilities Supports and Services</i> , Pa. Dep’t Human Servs., https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Disabilities-Aging/Pages/Services-for-Persons-with-Disabilities.aspx | 26 |
| Position Paper, Am. Coll. of Physicians, <i>Women’s Health Policy in the United States</i> , <i>Ann. Intern. Med.</i> 2018; 168(12) | 5 |
| <i>Pregnancy Associated Mortality Review</i> , Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health (Apr. 2018) https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CFH/DMCAH/CDPH%20Document%20Library/Communications/Profile-PAMR.pd | 19 |
| Rachel K. Jones and Jenna Jerman, <i>Characteristics and Circumstances of U.S. Women Who Obtain Very Early and Second-Trimester Abortions</i> , <i>PLOS ONE</i> , 12(1), 1 (2017), http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0169969 | 9 |
| Rachel K. Jones, et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (2017), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/abortion-incidence-service-availability-us-2017.pdf | 10, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Renee Montagne, <i>To Keep Women From Dying In Childbirth, Look To California</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (July 29, 2018), https://www.npr.org/2018/07/29/632702896/to-keep-women-from-dying-in-childbirth-look-to-california | 16 |
| <i>Respite (In-Home) Services</i> , Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Services, https://www.dds.ca.gov/SupportSvcs/Respite.cfm | 26 |
| Reva B. Siegel, <i>ProChoiceLife: Asking Who Protects Life and How—and Why It Matters in Law and Politics</i> , 93 Ind. L.J. 207 (2018)..... | 15 |
| Sabrina Tavernise, <i>New Illinois Abortion Clinic Anticipates Post-Roe World</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 22, 2019) | 13 |
| Samuel R., Bagenstos, <i>Disability, Life, Death, and Choice</i> , 29 Harv. J. of L & Gender 424 (2006) | 29 |
| Sarah C.M. Roberts, et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy after Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , 12:144 BMC Medicine (2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4182793/ | 6 |
| Sarah McCammon, <i>Down Syndrome Families Divided over Abortion Ban</i> , Nat’l Public Radio (Dec. 13, 2017) https://www.npr.org/2017/12/13/570173685/down-syndrome-families-divided-over-abortion-ban | 22 |
| <i>Services Provided by Regional Centers</i> , Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Services, https://www.dds.ca.gov/RC/RCSvs.cfm | 25 |
| <i>Shifting the Frame on Disability Rights for the U.S. Reproductive Rights Movement</i> , Ctr. Reproductive Rights (2017), https://www.reproductiverights.org/sites/crr.civicactions.net/files/documents/Disability-Briefing-Paper-FINAL.pdf | 28 |
| <i>Southern Illinois Perinatal Network (SPIN)</i> , St. Louis Children’s Hospital, https://www.stlouischildrens.org/conditions-treatments/women-infants-center/newborn-medicine/admission | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Student Body Profile, Fall 2017, University of Missouri (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://enrollment.missouri.edu/wpcontent/uploads/2017/02/Fall-2017.pdf>.....13

Su Mon Latt, et al., *Abortion Laws Reform May Reduce Maternal Mortality; An Ecological Study in 162 Countries*, *BMC Women’s Health* 19:1 at 5, 8 (2019), <https://bmcwomenshealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12905-018-0705-y>5

Taking the Unintended Out of Pregnancy: Colorado’s Success with Long-Acting Reversible Contraception, Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health and Env’t (Jan. 2017), https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/PSD_TitleX3_CFPI-Report.pdf15

The States with the Highest (and Lowest) Maternal Mortality, Mapped, Advisory Board (Nov. 9, 2018), <https://www.advisory.com/daily-briefing/2018/11/09/maternal-mortality>19

Understand Your Pediatric Patient’s Down Syndrome Diagnosis, Commonwealth of Mass., <https://www.mass.gov/info-details/understand-your-pediatric-patients-down-syndrome-diagnosis>27

Wash. State Dep’t of Social and Health Services, Developmental Disabilities Admin., <https://www.dshs.wa.gov/dda>26, 27

Who We Are, Cal. Maternal Quality Care Collaborative, <https://www.cmqcc.org/who-we-are>.....18
